SEK   Swedish Krona

   43

Edgar Filing: Highland Credit Strategies Fund - Form 497

57

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES FOR HIGHLAND CREDIT
STRATEGIES FUND AND PROSPECT STREET HIGH INCOME PORTFOLIO INC. AS OF
DECEMBER 31, 2007 (UNAUDITED)

   PRO FORMA
   INCLUDING RIGHTS   PRO FORMA
   HIGHLAND   OFFERING   COMBINED
   CREDIT   RIGHTS OFFERING   HIGHLAND CREDIT   PROSPECT STREET   HIGHLAND CREDIT
   STRATEGIES   PRO FORMA   STRATEGIES   HIGH INCOME   PRO FORMA   STRATEGIES
   FUND (HCF)   ADJUSTMENTS   FUND (HCF)   PORTFOLIO (PHY)  ADJUSTMENTS   FUND (HCF)
   ----------  ---------------   ----------------  ---------------  ------------   ---------------

Assets:
  Investments, at value   838,189,541   838,189,541   131,681,117   969,870,658
  Cash   2,837,166   143,563,458[3]   146,400,624   3,954,306   150,354,930
  Restricted Cash   39,261,591   39,261,591   -   39,261,591
  Net unrealized appreciation
   on forward currency
   contracts   402,905   402,905   -   402,905
  Receivable for:   -
   Investments Sold   22,028,985   22,028,985   2,180,241   24,209,226
   Swap agreements   1,054,833   1,054,833   -   1,054,833
   Dividends and interest
   receivables   13,150,972   13,150,972   2,526,024   15,676,996
   Other assets   41,483   41,483   80,287   121,770
   ------------- --------------   ---------------   -------------   -----------   --------------
   Total assets   916,967,476   143,563,458   1,060,530,934   140,421,974   -   1,200,952,908
   ------------- --------------   ---------------   -------------   -----------   --------------

LIABILITIES:
  Note payable   248,000,000   248,000,000   -   40,000,000   288,000,000
  Securities sold short, at
   value   1,053,914   1,053,914   -   1,053,914
  Net discount and unrealized
   depreciation on unfunded
   transactions   1,556,736   1,556,736   -   1,556,736
  Net unrealized depreciation
   on forward currency
   contracts   1,678,163   1,678,163   -   1,678,163
  Net unrealized depreciation
   on credit default swaps   29,158   29,158   -   29,158

[…]

44

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR HIGHLAND CREDIT
STRATEGIES FUND AND PROSPECT STREET HIGH INCOME PORTFOLIO INC.
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007 (UNAUDITED)

Edgar Filing: Highland Credit Strategies Fund - Form 497

59

   PRO FORMA
   INCLUDING RIGHTS   PRO FORMA
   HIGHLAND   OFFERING   COMBINED
   CREDIT   RIGHTS OFFERING   HIGHLAND CREDIT   PROSPECT STREET   HIGHLAND CREDIT
   STRATEGIES   PRO FORMA   STRATEGIES   HIGH INCOME   PRO FORMA   STRATEGIES
   FUND (HCF)   ADJUSTMENTS(f)   FUND (HCF)   PORTFOLIO (PHY)   ADJUSTMENTS   FUND (HCF)
   ----------   ---------------  ----------------   ---------------   ------------   ---------------

INVESTMENT INCOME:
 Interest   85,031,062   85,031,062   12,132,742   -   97,163,804
 Accretion of bond discount   -   -   678,083   678,083
 Dividends   1,826,564   1,826,564   -   -   1,826,564
 Securities lending income   7,479   7,479   163,872   -   171,351
   ----------   --------------   ----------------   ---------------   ------------   ---------------
   Total investment income   86,865,105   -   86,865,105   12,974,697   -   99,839,802
   ----------   --------------   ----------------   ---------------   ------------   ---------------

EXPENSES:
  Investment advisory fees   9,368,976   1,967,689   11,336,665   947,447   501,770(b)   12,785,882
 Administration fees   1,873,796   393,538   2,267,334   33,406(a)   289,884(b)   2,509,624
 Accounting service fees   449,908   38,470   488,378   33,406(a)   (6,846)(c)   514,938
 Transfer agent fees   34,147   -   34,147   29,371   (29,371)(c)   34,147
 Professional fees   332,701   -   332,701   64,245   (64,245)(c)   332,701
 Trustees' fees   32,295   -   32,295   46,036   (46,036)(c)   32,295
 Custodian fees   118,582   24,905   143,487   13,640   -   157,127
 Registration fees   37,005   -   37,005   29,746   (29,746)(c)   37,005
 Preferred shares broker
  expense   -   -   -   102,437   (102,437)(d)   -
 Reports to shareholders   113,710   23,882   137,592   40,216   (22,627)(c)   155,181
 Other Expenses   413,714   19,696   433,410   82,223   (72,909)(c)   442,724
   -----------   --------------   ----------------   ---------------   ------------   --------------
   NET OPERATING EXPENSES   12,774,834   2,468,180   15,243,014   1,422,173   417,437   17,082,624
   -----------   --------------   ----------------   ---------------   ------------   --------------
 Interest Expense   14,759,102   14,759,102   14,204   2,331,990(g)   17,105,297
 Dividends on securities
  sold short   226,480   226,480   -   -   226,480
   -----------   --------------   ----------------   ---------------   ------------   --------------
   TOTAL EXPENSES   27,760,416   2,468,180   30,228,596   1,436,377   2,749,427   34,414,401
   -----------   --------------   ----------------   ---------------   ------------   --------------
 Less:  Fee waiver   -   -   -   -   (791,654)(e)   (791,654)
   -----------   --------------   ----------------   ---------------   ------------   --------------
   NET EXPENSE   27,760,416   2,468,180   30,228,596   1,436,377   1,957,773   33,622,747
   -----------   --------------   ----------------   ---------------   ------------   --------------
   NET INVESTMENT INCOME   59,104,689   (2,468,180)   56,636,509   11,538,320   (1,957,773)   66,217,055
   -----------   --------------   ----------------   ---------------   ------------   --------------

NET REALIZED AND UNREALIZED
 GAIN/(LOSS) ON INVESTMENTS:
  Net realized gain/(loss)
   on investments   17,716,313   17,716,313   3,680,385   21,396,698
  Net realized gain/(loss)
   on swaps   877,812   877,812   -   877,812
  Net realized gain/(loss)
   on foreign currency
   transactions   (988,007)   (988,007)   76,789   (911,218)
  Net change in unrealized
   appreciation/
   (depreciation) on
   investments   (72,891,311)   (72,891,311)   (14,923,803)   (87,815,114)

Edgar Filing: Highland Credit Strategies Fund - Form 497

60

  Net change in unrealized
   appreciation/
  (depreciation) on
  unfunded transactions   (1,205,082)   (1,205,082)   -   (1,205,082)
  Net change in unrealized
   appreciation/
  (depreciation) on short
  positions   324,633   324,633   -   324,633
  Net change in unrealized
   appreciation/
   (depreciation) on
   forward currency
   contracts   (1,275,258)   (1,275,258)   -   (1,275,258)